Software-as-a-Service (SaaS) arrangements. SaaS arrangements are those in which the Group does not currently control
the underlying software used in the arrangement, but pays a fee in exchange for a right to receive access to a supplier’s
application software for a specified term.

Under the new Group accounting policy, costs incurred to configure or customise SaaS arrangements are recognised
as a separate intangible software asset when they meet the definition of and recognition criteria for, an intangible asset.
These costs are recognised as intangible software assets and amortised over their useful lives on a straight-line basis. If
costs do not meet the recognition criteria, they are expensed as incurred.

The Group has applied the change in accounting policy retrospectively, with the impact shown in the table below.

Notes to the Financial Statements continued

38.7961.23(0.24)

Audited
Previously
Reported
June 2021
12 Months

$000

Unaudited
SaaS

Adjustment

$000

Audited
Restated

June 2021
12 Months

$000

Unaudited
Previously
Reported
Dec 2020
6 Months

$000

Audited
Growing

Cost
Adjustment

$000

Unaudited
SaaS

Adjustment

$000

Unaudited
Restated

Dec 2020
6 Months

$000

Statement of
Financial Performance

Profit before finance costs 95,311 (341) 94,970 59,089 – (228) 58,861

Income tax expense 23,365 (95) 23,270 14,960 – (64) 14,896

 –  Basic and fully diluted earnings
per share (cents per share) 61.47  – (0.16) 38.63

Statement of Financial Position

Retained earnings 408,247 (572) 407,675 379,384 5,926 (490) 384,820

Deferred tax liability 31,872 (222) 31,650 33,343 1,979 (191) 35,131

Inventories 159,982 – 159,982 144,440 (32,107) – 112,333

Biological work in progress 12,080 – 12,080 – 40,012 – 40,012

Property, plant and equipment 582,143 (1,987) 580,156 565,648 – (2,008) 563,640

Intangible assets 5,849 1,193 7,042 5,487 - 1,327 6,814

Statement of Cash Flows

Payments to suppliers
and employees 193,767 442 194,209 96,976 – 246 97,222

Purchase of property,
plant and equipment 60,375 (559) 59,816 36,304 – (246) 36,058

Purchase of intangible assets 494 117 611 494 – – 494

Reconciliation of Profit for

the Year with Cash Flows

from Operating Activities

Reported profit after tax 62,169 (246) 61,923 39,232 – (164) 39,068

Depreciation expense 22,998 (155) 22,843 11,631 – (72) 11,559

Other non–cash items (516) 54 (462) (802) – 54 (748)

Movement in deferred tax liability 1,437 (95) 1,342 4,887 – (64) 4,823

Inventories (7,142) – (7,142) 13,188 27,319 – 40,507

Biological work in progress 613 – 613 – (27,319) – (27,319)

Retained earnings as at 1 July 2020 decreased by $326,000 as a result of SaaS arrangements.

DELEGAT GROUP LIMITED AND SUBSIDIARIES | FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2021

16

Notes to the Financial Statements continued

2. Segmental Reporting
The Group reviews its operational performance based upon the management and the geographic areas in which their
customers are based. Financial information which is available to management in order to assess segment performance
and investment opportunities is presented on the same basis. In accordance with NZ IFRS 8: Operating Segments this
forms the basis of presentation for Segment Reporting and is the format adopted below: